
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Stuart Robinson 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 24 74360 

 
 

 
East North East Area Leader:  
Rory Barke 
Tel: 33 67627 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

NORTH EAST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in the Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Monday, 22nd October, 2012 at 5.30 pm  
 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

G Wilkinson (Chair) - Wetherby; 
A Lamb - Wetherby; 
J Procter - Wetherby; 

 
N Buckley - Alwoodley; 
D Cohen - Alwoodley; 
P Harrand - Alwoodley; 

 
A Castle - Harewood; 
R Procter - Harewood; 
M Robinson - Harewood; 

 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 
 No exempt items or information have 

been identified  on the agenda 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

5   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
AND OTHER INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2000 and paragraphs 13-18 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  Also to declare 
any other significant interests which the Member 
wishes to declare in the public interest, in 
accordance with paragraphs 19-20 of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 
 

 

6   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of 
the Area Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee.  This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair.   No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 
 

 

7   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 10th September 2012. 
 

1 - 8 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

  EAST NORTH EAST WELFARE REFORM 
PROJECT TEAM UPDATE (10 MINS) 
 
To consider a report of the East North East Area 
Leader on progress made by the East North East 
Welfare Reform Project Team in responding to the 
changes within the Welfare Reform Act and to 
mitigate the impact for residents within east north 
east Leeds. 
 
 

9 - 14 

9   
 

  EAST NORTH EAST HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
PARTNERSHIP REPORT (20 MINS) 
 
To consider a report of the Health and Wellbeing 
Improvement Manager (East North East) on 
progress made in relation to East North East 
Health and Wellbeing issues. 
 
 

15 - 
24 

10   
 

  WELL-BEING FUND BUDGETS (15 MINS) 
 
To consider a report of the East North East Area 
Leader providing Members with an update on the 
current position of the wellbeing capital and 
revenue budget for the Outer North East area and 
setting out applications made for consideration by 
the Area Committee. 
 
 

25 - 
34 

11   
 

  AREA COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLAN 
PRIORITIES AND PERFORMANCE 
MONITORING (10 MINS) 
 
To consider a report of the East North East Area 
Leader providing a summary of key activities and 
projects in the Outer North East area which 
supports the Area Committee business plan 
priorities. The report also provided an outline of 
how the priorities for 2012/13 would be prepared. 
 
 

35 - 
42 

12   
 

  CHILDREN'S SERVICES - UPDATE (10 MINS) 
 
To consider a report of the East North East Area 
Leader on an update on Children’s Services issues 
raised at the last meeting. 
 

43 - 
64 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

13   
 

  AREA CHAIRS FORUM MINUTES (5 MINS) 
 
To consider a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Planning, Policy and Improvement) on 
the Area Chairs Forum minutes held on 13th July 
2012. 
 
 

65 - 
74 

14   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Monday 3rd December 2012 at 5.30pm in the Civic 
Hall, Leeds. 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 22nd October, 2012 

 

NORTH EAST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 10TH SEPTEMBER, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor G Wilkinson in the Chair 

 Councillors N Buckley, A Castle, D Cohen, 
P Harrand, A Lamb, J Procter and 
M Robinson 

 
 

18 Chair's Opening Remarks  
The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the September meeting of North 
East (Outer) Area Committee.  
 

19 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests  
The following other significant interests were declared at the meeting:- 
 

• Councillor M Robinson in his capacity as a Future Leader (Agenda  
Item 9) (Minute 25 refers) 

• Councillor A Lamb in his capacity as a school meal provider (Agenda 
Item 9) (Minute 25 refers) 

• Councillor A Lamb in his capacity as a Member on Wetherby Town 
Council (Agenda Item 12)(Minute 28 refers) 

• Councillor J Procter in his capacity as a Member on Wetherby Town 
Council (Agenda Item 12)(Minute 28 refers) 

• Councillor G Wilkinson in his capacity as a Member on Wetherby Town 
Council (Agenda Item 12)(Minute 28 refers) 

 
20 Apologies for Absence  

An apology was received on behalf of Councillor R Procter. 
 

21 Open Forum  
In accordance with paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chair allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members 
of the public to make representations or to ask questions on matters within the 
terms of reference of the Area Committee.   
 
On this occasion, there were no matters raised under this item by members of 
the public. 
 

22 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
RESOLVED -That the minutes of the meeting held on 3rd July 2012 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

23 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
a) Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and Area Profiles (Minute 7 refers) 

Councillor A Lamb referred to the above issue and enquired if there 
had been any progress made around joint working proposals. 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 22nd October, 2012 

 

The East North East Area Leader responded and agreed to revisit this 
issue with Mr N Richardson, Director of Children’s Services to 
ascertain if the joint working proposals were working with a report back 
on progress at the next mee
[...]
ted a report on 
developments with Community Right to Bid and advised the Area Committee 
of the implementation date. 
 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 22nd October, 2012 

 

Appended to the report were copies of the following documents for the 
information/comment of the meeting:- 
 

• Community Right to Bid Nomination Guidance (Appendix 1 refers) 

• Community Right to Bid Nomination Form (Appendix 2 refers) 
 
Neil Charlesworth, Community Asset Officer, City Development              
presented the report and responded to Members’ comments and queries. 
 
In summary, specific reference was made to the following issues:- 
 

• Clarification of whom was the ‘landowner’ within the context of the 
report 

• Clarification if a community was allowed to raise funds and then be 
able to sell them to the landowner 

• Clarification of funding from the DCLG with specific reference to:- 
- the number of nominations received to date 
- whether it was a rolling list 
- whether consultation would be undertaken within the community 

• Clarification of whom was the arbitrator and council tax payer in 
relation to the high number of compensation claims being made 
against the Council as identified in section 4.6.2 of the report 

• The concerns expressed that there would be in-sufficient funds 

• To welcome the fact that communities would achieve real benefits 
arising from the new proposals 

 
RESOLVED – 

a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
b) That this Committee and the area support team supports the 

recommendation to encourage and help local community organisations 
to nominate assets. 

 
(Councillors A Lamb and J Procter joined the meeting at 6.50pm during 
discussions of the above item) 
 

25 Children's Services Update Report to Area Committees - Outer North 
East  
The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report on an update of the 
current issues facing the Directorate and children’s 
[...]
rship Development Business Support, 
Children’s Services responded and agreed to look into this issue to 
confirm the lower figure should be 28 as pointed out by a Member of 
the Committee) 

• Clarification of the protocol of whether or not Independent Children’s 
homes had to inform the authority of their status and the need for 
Elected Members to be provided with information on where they were 
and scale of the issues 
(The Chief Officer, Partnership Development Business Support, 
Children’s Services responded and agreed to look into this issue) 

• The need for Children’s Services to be working with Planning to 
achieve clarity in this area 

• To welcome the report and the presentation of information which would 
form the basis of future reports to this meeting 

 
RESOLVED – 

a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted and 
welcomed. 

b) That the Director of Children’s Services provides a response on the 
funding arrangements for clusters to the next meeting in October for 
consideration. 

c) That a copy of the Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) report on 
Independent Children’s homes be also submitted to the next meeting in 
October for discussion. 

 
(Councillor P Harrand joined the meeting at 7.00pm during discussions of the 
above item) 
 

26 Appointment of Area Committee Representation upon Leeds Initiative 
Area Based Partnership Groups/Corporate Carers' Group  
A joint report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Customer Access and 
Performance) and the Chief Officer (Democratic and Central Services) was 
submitted on the Appointment of Area Committee Representation upon Leeds 
Initiative Area Based Partnership Groups/Corporate Carers' Group. 
 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 22nd October, 2012 

 

Appended to the report was a copy of a document entitled ‘ Appointments to 
Outside Bodies Procedure Rules’ for the information/comment of the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – 

a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
b) That approval be given to the following appointments for the remainder 

of the municipal year:- 
 
Health and Wellbeing Partnership – Councillor G Wilkinson 
Divisional Community Safety Partnership – Councillor G Wilkinson 
Corporate Carers’ Group – Councillor A Lamb 

 
27 Open House (79/81 Lingfield Drive)  

Referring to Minute 12 of the meeting held on 3rd July 2012, the East North 
East Area Leader submitted a report providing the Area Committee with an 
update on the current position regarding Open House Community Centre, 
79/81 Lingfield Drive. 
 
Carole Clark, East North East Area Officer presented the report and 
responded to Members’ comments and queries. 
 
Discussion ensued on the contents of the report and appendices. 
 
At the request of the Chair, Councillor P Harrand, on behalf of the Alwoodley 
Ward Members, thanked officers for their efforts in this regard. He referred to 
the history behind this issue and also made reference to a planning 
application which had been submitted for a community and welfare centre on 
the former Lingfield Public House site which was opposite Open House. 
 
In conclusion, the Committee noted that the Alwoodley Ward Members had 
reluctantly decided to accept the recommendations outlined in the report. 
 
RESOLVED –  

a) That the contents of the report be noted. 
b) That this Committee supports option 2 which was not to approve a 

wellbeing grant and recommends to the Director of Environment and 
Neighbourhoods that the peppercorn lease be not offered on the basis 
that the Lingfieldand Firtrees TRA had not put forward a sufficiently 
robust proposal. 

 
28 Well-being Fund Budgets  

The East North East Area Leader submitted a report providing Members with 
an update on the current position of the capital and revenue well being budget 
for the Area Committee and highlighting the applications made for 
consideration by the Area Committee. 
 
Rory Barke,  East North East Area Leader apologised for the omission of the 
breakdown of funding information which had not been appended to the report 
on this occasion. He informed the meeting that following a review of actual 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 22nd October, 2012 

 

spend for 2011/12, a breakdown of funding would be submitted to the next 
meeting in October 2012. 
 
Carole Clark, East North East Area Officer presented the report and 
responded to Members’ comments and queries. 
 
Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report and appendices. 
 
RESOLVED – 

a) That the contents of the report be noted. 
b) That this Committee notes the spend to date and current balances for 

the 2012/13 financial year in accordance with the report now submitted. 
c) That the following projects be dealt with as follows:- 

 

       Organisation            Project             Amount 

 Leeds City Council 
 

Open House 
Community Centre 
 

Agreed £4,000 
 

Lingfield Tenants and 
Residents Association 
 

Open House 
Community Centre 

Refused 
 

Shadwell Recreation 
Centre 
 

Building Refurbishment Agreed £2,000 
 

St Peter’s Parochial 
Church Council 
 

St Peter’s Churchyard 
Council 
 

Refused  

Grange Park Sports 
Club 
 

New clubhouse Deferred to enable a 
meeting to be arranged 
between the Wetherby 
Ward Members and the 
Grange Park Sports 
Club 
 

Wetherby Town Council 
 

Wetherby Community 
Events 
 

Agreed £4,000 

Leeds City Council 
 

Area Committee funded 
apprenticeships 
 

Refused  

 
d) That in relation to the Area Committee funded apprenticeships project 

as referred to above, this Committee supports the principles of  
creating employment opportunities for young people and requests the 
East North East Area Leader to look at an acceptable scheme for 
consideration at a future meeting. 

e) That this Committee endorses the following wellbeing decision which 
was approved as a delegated officer decision due to the urgency of the 
project:- 

 

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 22nd October, 2012 

 

Leeds City Council       Treetops Community Centre,       Amount £1980 
                                      External works 
 

29 Wetherby and Harewood Town and Parish Council Forum  
The East North East Area Leader submitted a report providing the Area 
Committee with the minutes from the meeting of the Wetherby and Harewood 
Town and Parish Council Forum a held on 12th July 2012. 
 
Appended to the report was a copy of the notes of the Harewood and 
Wetherby Town and Parish Council Forum held on 12th July 2012 for the 
information/comment of the meeting. 

 
RESOLVED - 

a) That the contents of the report of the report and appendices be noted. 
b) That the issues raised be noted and through this Area Committee, the 

Parish Council Forum be supported in resolving those issues. 
 

30 Area Chairs Forum Minutes  
The Assistant Chief Executive (Planning, Policy and Improvement) submitted 
a report on the Area Chairs Forum minutes held on 12th March 2012. 
 
Appended to the report was a copy of the minutes of the meeting held on 12th 
March 2012 for the information/comment of the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – 

a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
b) That this Committee notes the contents of Area Chairs Forum minutes  
      held on 12th March 2012. 

 
31 Date and Time of Next Meeting  

Monday 22nd October 2012 at 5.30pm in the Civic Hall, Leeds. 
 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 8.05pm) 
 
 

Page 8



 

 

Report of ENE Area Leader 

Report to Outer North East Area Committee 

Date:  22 October 2012 

Subject: East North East Welfare Reform Project Team Update 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 

Chapel Allerton 
Moortown 
Roundhay 

  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible fo
[...]
East Health and Wellbeing Partnership Report (20 mins)
	10 Well-being Fund Budgets (15 mins)
	Appendix

	11 Area Committee Business Plan Priorities and Performance Monitoring (10 mins)
	12 Children's Services - Update (10 mins)
	Appendix 1a
	Appendix 1 b
	Appendix 2

	13 Area Chairs Forum Minutes (5 mins)
	Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting 
held on Monday, 3rd December, 2012

NORTH EAST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 22ND OCTOBER, 2012

PRESENT: Councillor G Wilkinson in the Chair

Councillors N Buckley, A Castle, D Cohen, 
P Harrand, A Lamb, J Procter and 
R Procter 

32 Chair's Opening Remarks 
The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the October meeting of North East 
(Outer) Area Committee. 

33 Late Item 
There were no formal late items of business to consider, however the Chair 
agreed to accept the following as supplementary information:-

 Well-being fund – Additional Project – Grit bins – refilling existing and 
purchase of new bins (Agenda Item 10) (Minute 41 refers)

The document was not available at the time of the agenda despatch, but 
subsequently made available to the public on the Council’s website.

34 Apologies for Absence 
An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor M Robinson.

35 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests 
The following other significant interest was declared at the meeting:-

 Councillor R Procter in her capacity as managing a team of Under 7 
players at Grange Park Sports Club (Agenda Item 10) (Minute 41 
refers)

36 Open Forum 
In accordance with paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chair allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members 
of the public to make representations or to ask questions on matters within the 
terms of reference of the Area Committee.  

On this occasion, there were no matters raised under this item by members of 
the public.

37 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 10th September 2012 
be confirmed as a correct record.



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting 
held on Monday, 3rd December, 2012

38 Matters Arising from the Minutes 
a) Delegation of Environmental Services – 2012/13 Service Level Agreement  
    (Minute 23 d) refers)
    Rory Barke, East North East Area Leader informed the meeting that he had 
    met with Mr J Woolmer, East North East Locality Manager to discuss the 
    current position regarding fleet hire costs. It was noted that the issue was 
    currently under a city-wide review with a procurement exercise pending.

    The Chair agreed to raise this issue at the next Area Chairs Forum.

 b) Children’s Services Update Report to Area Committees – Outer North East
     (Minute 25 refers)
     The Chair informed the meeting that a report on this issue was included on 
     today’s agenda.

 c) Open House 979/81 Lingfield Drive)
     Carole Clark, East North East Area Officer informed the meeting that the 
     Open House Community Centre had now closed and that the issue had 
     been referred to Commercial Asset Management. All services who had 
     previously operated from the building had now been relocated.

     Councillor D Cohen raised his concerns that there had been no clear lines 
     established regarding the provision of youth service sessions in the 
     Lingfield area.

     In concluding, the East North East Area Leader informed the meeting that 
     the building would be let to a Funeral Director.
     

39 East North East Health and Wellbeing Partnership Report 
The Health and Wellbeing Improvement Manager (East North East) submitted 
a report on progress made in relation to East North East Health and Wellbeing 
issues.

Lucy Jackson, Consultant in Public Health, NHS Airedale, Bradford and Leeds 
Cluster presented the report and responded to Members’ comments and 
queries.

Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report.

In summary, specific reference was made to the following issues:-

 To welcome the fact that smoking levels were starting to come down, 
but to raise concerns regarding the increase in obesity in the area
(The Consultant in Public Health responded and shared her concerns 
about obesity which was becoming a real issue with supportive 
measures in place)

 Clarification if the twenty eight day October campaign to stop smoking 
had been a success
(The Consultant in Public Health responded and confirmed that results 
had yet to be analysed) 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting 
held on Monday, 3rd December, 2012

 Concerns expressed about the high number of alcohol specific 
admissions in the MSOA which included Wetherby East, Thorp Arch 
and Walton

 Clarification if the figures contained in the report included people living 
in the Wetherby ward who used Harrogate Hospital services
(The Consultant in Public Health responded and confirmed that the 
figures did include those people living in the Wetherby ward who used 
Harrogate Hospital services)

 Clarification of the budget arrangements in relation to the Health and 
Wellbeing Board and the need for the authority to have one central 
budget

 Clarification as to why the uptake was lower in Wetherby and 
Harewood in relation to Wrap Up Leeds
(It was noted that the campaign ended in November 2012)

 Clarification as to why cavity wall insulation was not suitable in certain 
properties 
(The East North East Area Leader responded and agreed to 
investigate this issue further)

 The need for the Area Committee to acknowledge that more people 
were drinking within their own homes

 The need for the Area Committee to be provided with more detail on 
the figures in relation to alcohol related illness or A&E admissions as a 
result of alcohol related accidents
(The Consultant in Public Health responded and agreed to provide this 
information to the East North East Area Leader for distribution to 
Elected Members)

RESOLVED – 
a) That the contents of the report be noted.
b) That the work undertaken to date in relation to building on and further 

developing health improvement work in the Outer North East area by 
the Health and Wellbeing Improvement Manager be noted and 
welcomed.

(Councillor J Procter joined the meeting at 5.45pm during discussions of the 
above item)

(Councillor A Lamb joined the meeting at 5.55pm during discussions of the 
above item)

40 East North East Welfare Reform Project Team Update 
The East North East Area Leader submitted a report on progress made by the 
East North East Welfare Reform Project Team in responding to the changes 
within the Welfare Reform Act and to mitigate the impact for residents within 
east north east Leeds.

The East North East Area Leader presented the report and responded to 
Members’ comments and queries.

Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report.



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting 
held on Monday, 3rd December, 2012

In summary, specific reference was made to the following issues:-

 Clarification of Debt Management and bank accounts and whether or 
not the authority were promoting any Debt Management products
(The East North East Area Leader responded and confirmed that that 
the authority was not undertaking this practice and were treating data 
with extreme caution)

 Clarification of Data Sharing and whether or not teachers had a route 
to convey their concerns within the process
(The East North East Area Leader responded and confirmed that 
teachers did have a route to convey concerns within the process)

RESOLVED –
a) That the contents of the report be noted.
b) That this Committee notes the work ongoing to mitigate the impact for 

residents within east north east Leeds in accordance with the report 
now submitted.

41 Well-being Fund Budgets 
The East North East Area Leader submitted a report providing Members with 
an update on the current position of the capital and revenue well being budget 
for the Area Committee and highlighting the applications made for 
consideration by the Area Committee.

Appended to the report was a copy of a document entitled ‘Outer North East 
Area Committee Well-Being Budget 2012-13’ (Appendix 1 refers) for the 
information/comment of the meeting.

In addition to the above documents, the East North East Area Officer 
circulated a copy of an e mail received from Inspector P Dwyer, West 
Yorkshire Police dated 22nd October 2012 on current funding issues within the 
Wetherby and Harewood Policing Team

Carole Clark, East North East Area Officer presented the report and 
responded to Members’ comments and queries.

Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report and appendices.

Specific reference was made to the wellbeing projects submitted by West 
Yorkshire Police, together with the issues referred to in their e mail dated 22nd 
October 2012.

While Members were supportive of the proposals outlined in both projects, 
they were concerned that no real dialogue had taken place between the 
Police and the Wetherby Ward Members and that further information was now 
required, especially regarding the Wetherby and Harewood NPT Winter Crime 
Reduction Plan.



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting 
held on Monday, 3rd December, 2012

The East North East Area Leader outlined the wellbeing budget process 
recently agreed with the Assistant Chief Executive (Planning, Policy and 
Improvement) for the remainder of the financial year and to assist the Area 
Committee he also agreed to prepare an estimated profile of existing 
schemes and projects within the new financial year for future consideration by 
the Area Committee.

In concluding this item and at the request of the Chair, Mr S Robinson and Mr 
A Everard from Wetherby Community Radio Ltd (tempo fm) provided the 
meeting with a brief overview of the work of the Barleyfields Radio Project and 
on the recent studio move of tempo fm from the Engine Shed to the Wetherby 
One Stop Centre. The Barleyfields Radio Project had received £1,000 well-
being funding from the Area Committee in 2012/13.

At the end of the presentation, the Committee acknowledged the excellent 
work carried out by Wetherby Community Radio Ltd (tempo fm) within the 
community on the limited funds available and requested the East North East 
Area Leader to look at projects which could be shared with other areas of the 
city in conjunction with other Area Leaders in order to share expertise, 
knowledge and best practice.

RESOLVED –
a) That the contents of the report be noted.
b) That this Committee notes the spend to date and current balances for 

the 2012/13 financial year in accordance with the report now submitted.
c) That the following projects be dealt with as follows:-

       Organisation           Project             Amount
East Keswick Wildlife 
Trust

Elliker Fields Agreed £2,500
(i.e. £1,000 from 
wellbeing and £1,500 
from Ward MICE 
monies)

Shadwell Independent 
Library

Shadwell Library repair 
and refurbishment

Agreed £10,000 over 
two years, subject to 
funds being available in 
the new financial year

West Yorkshire Police Wetherby and 
Harewood NPT Winter 
Crime Reduction Plan 

Agreed, in principle, and 
that the delegated 
decision/amount of 
funding be delegated to 
the East North East 
Area Leader via the 
Chair and for a meeting 
to be held between 
Inspector P Dywer and 
Wetherby Ward 
Members



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting 
held on Monday, 3rd December, 2012

West Yorkshire Police Wetherby and 
Harewood NPT Winter 
Crime Reduction Plan –
Farmwatch Patrols

Deferred for further 
information

Grange Park Sports 
Club

New clubhouse Agreed £7,000
(i.e. £5,000 from 
Wetherby ward and 
£2,000 from Harewood 
ward, plus £5,000 MICE 
monies from Wetherby 
ward) and that the 
monies be only spent on 
the physical structure of 
the building

Wetherby Methodist 
Church

Reaching Out Refused

Leeds City Council Grit bins – refilling 
existing, and purchase 
of new bins

Agreed £2,816.90 for 
ten bins of which £1,000 
was from the wellbeing 
capital fund for the 
purchase of new bins

42 Area Committee Business Plan Priorities and Performance Monitoring 
The East North East Area Leader submitted a report providing a summary of 
key activities and projects in the Outer North East area which supported the 
Area Committee business plan priorities. The report also provided an outline 
of how the priorities for 2012/13 would be prepared.

Carole Clark, East North East Area Officer presented the report and 
responded to Members’ comments and queries.

RESOLVED –
a) That the contents of the report be noted.
b) That approval be given to the arrangements for the preparation of the 

business plan priorities for 2013/14 in accordance with the report now 
submitted.

(Councillor A Castle and R Procter left the meeting at 6.55pm at the 
conclusion of this item and in accordance with paragraph 6.12 of the Area 
Committee Procedure Rules, the meeting was no longer quorate)



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting 
held on Monday, 3rd December, 2012

43 Children's Services - Update 
Referring to Minute 25 of the meeting held on 10th September 2012, the East 
North East Area Leader submitted a report on an update on Children’s 
Services issues.

Appended to the report were copies of the following documents for the 
information/comment of the meeting:-

 Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) – 23rd August 2012 - Scrutiny 
Inquiry Private Care Homes (Children and Young People) – Report of 
the Director of Children’s Services (Appendix A refers)

 Briefing Note from the Chief Officer, Partnership Development 
Business Support, Children’s Services on the funding arrangements for 
clusters (Appendix B refers)

Carole Clark, East North East Area Officer presented the report and 
responded to Members’ comments and queries.

Arising from discussions of the report, Councillor A Lamb requested further 
details on how much funding was topsliced from the dedicated schools grant 
for EPOSS Schools and how much they gave back to the EPOSS clusters, in 
pounds rather than percentages.

In concluding discussions, it was agreed to invite the Director of Children’s 
Services to attend the next meeting in December 2012 to report this  
information.

RECOMMENDED –
a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted.
b) That the East North East Area Leader be requested to invite the 
      Director of Children’s Services to attend the next meeting in December 

2012 to report on how much funding was topsliced from the dedicated 
schools grant for EPOSS Schools and how much they gave back to the 
EPOSS clusters, in pounds rather than percentages.

44 Area Chairs Forum Minutes 
The Assistant Chief Executive (Planning, Policy and Improvement) submitted 
a report on the Area Chairs Forum minutes held on 13th July 2012.

Appended to the report was a copy of the minutes of the meeting held on 13th 
July 2012 for the information/comment of the meeting.

Councillor A Lamb made reference to the Youth Service Review and raised 
his concerns that Elected Members had not been involved with the review 
process and of the fact that specific areas within North East Outer had been 
missed from the consultants review.



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting 
held on Monday, 3rd December, 2012

The East North East Area Leader provided the meeting with an update of the 
work undertaken to date by the Youth Service Review officer working group 
led by the Deputy Director of Children’s Services (Learning, Skills and 
Universal Services).

Following a brief discussion, the following courses of action were agreed:-

 to request the Chair to write to the Director of Children’s Services 
expressing this Committee’s concerns about the review process 
undertaken to date

 to invite the Director of Children’s Services, together with the Deputy 
Director of Children’s Services (Learning, Skills and Universal 
Services) and the Head of Service, Young People and Skills to attend 
the next meeting in December 2012 to discuss this issue in more detail

RECOMMENDED –
a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted.
b) That this Committee notes the contents of the Area Chairs Forum 

minutes held on 13th July 2012.
c) That the Chair, in consultation with the East North East Area Leader, 

be requested to write to the Director of Children’s Services expressing 
this Committee’s concerns about the review process undertaken to 
date.

d) That the Director of Children’s Services, together with the Deputy 
Director of Children’s Services (Learning, Skills and Universal 
Services) and the Head of Service, Young People and Skills be invited 
to attend the next meeting in December 2012 to discuss this issue in 
more detail.

45 Date and Time of Next Meeting 
Monday 3rd December 2012 at 5.30pm in the Civic Hall, Leeds.

(The meeting concluded at 7.05pm)


